
Agenda compiled by:
Andy Booth
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 24 74325

Produced on Recycled Paper

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

J Akhtar
D Congreve
M Coulson
C Gruen (Chair)
E Nash
A Smart
C Towler

J Bentley B Anderson
R Wood

R Finnigan

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

No exempt items or information have 
been identified on the agenda



3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES - 16 FEBRUARY 2017

To approve a s a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 February 2017

3 - 8

7  Farnley and 
Wortley

APPLICATION 16/05912/OT - LAND AT 
WHITEHALL ROAD, NEW FARNLEY

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
planning application (all matters reserved except 
for means of access to, but not within, the site) for 
circa 130 dwellings to include the demolition of 632 
and 634 Whitehall Road.

9 - 42

8  Adel and 
Wharfedale

APPLICATION 16/06222/OT - LAND TO THE 
EAST OF OTLEY ROAD, ADEL, LS16 8FE

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development (use Class 
C3) for up to 100 dwellings and land reserved for 
primary school with construction of vehicular 
access from Otley Road to the north west and Ash 
Road to the south, areas of open space, 
landscaping, ecology treatments and associated 
works.

43 - 
68

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



9  Horsforth APPLICATION 16/07825/FU - 11 CHURCH 
CRESCENT, HORSFORTH

To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an amendment to 
application 16/07825/FU – single storey side 
extension from flat roof to pitched

69 - 
76

Third Party Recording 

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



www.leeds.gov.uk general enquiries 0113 222 4444             ®

Planning Services 
The Leonardo Building 
2 Rossington Street
Leeds 
LS2 8HD

Contact:  David Newbury 
Tel:  0113 378 7990 
david.m.newbury@leeds.gov.uk

                                                
                                Our reference:  SW Site Visits

Date:  March 2017

Dear Councillor

SITE VISITS – SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – THURSDAY 23 March 2017

Prior to the meeting of the above South and West Plans Panel the following site visits will 
take place:

Time
10.10am Depart Civic Hall
10.25am 16/05912/OT – Land at Whitehall Road, New Farnley
11.00am 16/07825/FU - 11 Church Crescent, Horsforth, LS18 5LF
11.25am 16/06222/OT – Land to the East of Otley Road, Adel, LS16 8FE
12.00 noon Return to the Civic Hall

For those Members requiring transport, a minibus will leave the Civic Hall at 10.10am. 
Please notify David Newbury (Tel: 0113 378 7990) if you wish to take advantage of this and 
meet in the Ante Chamber at 10.05am.  

Yours sincerely

David Newbury
Group Manager

To all Members of South and West 
Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
J Bentley, D Congreve, M Coulson, 
T Leadley, E Nash, A Smart, C Towler and 
R Wood

On the morning of the Panel Members visited the sites at 14 Stubley Farm 
Mews, 7 Ring Road, Beeston and Middleton Methhodist Church. These visits 
were attended by Councillors C Gruen, D Congreve, E Nash, C Towler, B 
Anderson, R Wood and T Leadley.

62 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  Councillor D 
Congreve informed the Panel that he had previously commented on 
Application 8 – Application 16/06842/FU – 7 Ring Road, Beeston Park, 
Middleton, Leeds, LS11 5LG and to avoid concerns being raised in respect of 
pre-determination he would take no part in the discussion or voting on this 
application.

63 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Finnigan.

Councillor T Leadley was in attendance as substitute.

64 Minutes - 19 January 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2017 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

65 Application 16/01480/FU - Middleton Methodist Church, Hopewell View, 
Middleton, LS10 3TE 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a former church and hall to form 9 flats, including external 
alterations and partial demolition of ancillary buildings and on-site parking.

There was a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The site fell within a densely populated residential area.
 Relation of the site to nearby properties was highlighted.

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

 Parking and access arrangements were explained.
 Objections had included overlooking of existing properties and potential 

noise disturbance.  Obscure glazing would be used where there was a 
possibility of overlooking.

 Initial plans had proposed fifteen flats.  This had since been revised 
down to nine.

 There would some demolition work and also minor external alterations 
to the remaining building which included access areas and the 
inclusion of  roof lights.

 A parking area was to be provided at the rear.
 There had been alterations to internal layouts to ensure no living areas 

would overlook existing properties.
 There had been a late objection with a request for a higher wall to the 

rear to protect privacy of existing residents.
 The application was recommended for approval.

A local resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 Main problem and concern was with multiple occupancy that the flats 
would create and disturbance due to the proximity to existing houses 
and gardens.

 Alterative entrances to the site were suggested to reduce noise 
disturbance.

 There would be additional problems with increased traffic and parking.
 Local Ward Councillors and The Local MP had been sympathetic to 

residents’ concerns.
 The access and exit if the parking area was potentially dangerous.
 It was felt that concerns of local residents had not been listened to.
 If the plans were to go ahead it was requested that there be conditions 

regarding construction times and prevention of light pollution.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted 
included the following:

 The proposals would bring a non-designated heritage asset back into 
use.  There had been no other interest in the building other than for 
housing.

 It was not felt that noise made from resident’s access would be 
sufficient to cause disturbance to existing residents.  There would not 
be as much sound disturbance as when the building was used as a 
church.

 Even though there had not been an objection from highways, extra 
land had been made available for more car parking.  Visibility from the 
access point was sufficient.

 The applicant had been mindful of objections and had worked closely 
with planning officers to address resident’s concerns.

In response to comments and questions, the following was discussed:

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

 The corridor access was 5 metres from the nearest property, noise 
levels this would cause were considered to be acceptable.

 The possibility of using noise insulating materials on the access 
corridor.

 There would be a condition for boundary treatments.
 Height of the barrier wall.

RESOLVED - That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and the conditions outlined in the report and further 
discussion regarding boundary treatments and height of the boundary wall 
(condition 11)16.

66 Application 16/06842/FU - 7 Ring Road, Beeston Park, Middleton, Leeds, 
LS11 5LG 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a tattoo parlour to hot food take away (A5 use) and 
alterations involving addition of chimney encased extract flue to side of 7 Ring 
Road, Beeston Park, Beeston, LS11 5LG.

There was a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 External alterations included the inclusion of a chimney encased flue to 
the side of the building.

 The application was for the ground floor of the premises that had 
remained vacant for a long while.

 There would be minor internal alterations.
 There was forecourt parking to the front and storage to the rear of the 

building.
 Objections had been submitted by all 3 Local Ward Councillors due to 

the high proliferation of takeaways in the area.
 The siting of the fan in the extract flue was above the roof line and 

would counteract problems with fumes.
 The application had previously been refused due to the proposed 

length of opening hours and these had now been reduced to 1000 to 
2200.

 The application was recommended for approval.  Conditions to include 
litter management; hours for opening and deliveries; full details of the 
extraction system to be supplied.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Concern regarding rubbish to the rear of the property and the potential 
for rodents.  It was asked whether there could be a condition to have 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

this cleared.  It was reported that there was a condition for waste 
storage and standards to be net for waste food collection.  Tidying of 
the area would be an Environmental Health matter and they would 
need to investigate and take enforcement action where necessary.

 Policy on Hot Food Takeaways – the Panel was informed that there 
was due to be a report to Development Plans Panel.

 Whether building control could be informed of the poor condition of the 
garage doors.

RESOLVED - That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and the conditions outlined in the report.  Condition of the 
site to be referred to Environmental Health and Building Control in terms of 
tidying the site and to be reported back to the Chair.

67 Application 16/07926/FU - 14 Stubley Farm Mews, Morley, Leeds, LS27 
9ND 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
conversion of an integral garage to a habitable room at 14 Stubley Farm 
Mews, Morley, LS27 9ND.

There was a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 The property was 3 storeys with dormers, an internal garage and 
occupied a corner plot.

 The applicant had created access to the rear of the property for car 
parking under permitted development rights.

 An application had previously been refused as the loss of the garage 
would reduce parking provision.  A visit to the site had determined the 
garage to be sub-standard under new guidance and not fit for the 
purpose of parking a family vehicle.

 Parking provision had been addressed with the provision of the space 
to the rear of the property and there had not been any concern 
expressed by Highways.

 Objections had been received from neighbours regarding pedestrian 
safety due to the parking at the rear of the property.

 The application was recommended for approval with a condition that 
the space to the rear of the property is retained for parking.

A neighbouring resident addressed the Panel with concerns and objections to 
the application.  These included the following:

 Noise and fumes to neighbouring property – when reversing into the 
drive, the car’s exhaust came within 4 feet of the kitchen window.

 When the neighbouring property was bought it was not anticipated that 
the benefit of the garden to a young family would be lost.

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

 Children’s bedroom windows could not be left open due to fumes and 
there was also disturbance due to the applicant working shifts.

 There were narrow paths round the street and the concealed driveway 
out children at risk while they were out playing.

 The removal of the wall to create the driveway was a breach of 
planning legislation.

 The garage was large enough to park a vehicle and there were also 6 
off road spaces on the site that could be used.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  Issues highlighted included the following:

 An application had been submitted in March 2016 but was withdrawn 
as Highways had stated that access to make the parking at the rear 
was not wide enough.  Following further advice, work was undertaken 
to widen the access to create a space at the rear.  This was done at a 
cost of in excess of £7.5k and was done as a permitted development.  
A further application was submitted in October 2016 and refused.  
Further information came to light in December 2016 which showed that 
the garage was sub-standard under street design guidance and that 
therefore there was no loss of a parking space.  The applicant was 
then invited to submit a further application.

 The proposal was to convert the garage to create more living space.  
There would not be any external alterations.

 It had not been mentioned prior to the application that there would be a 
condition to retain the rear parking space.

 It considered that the condition to retain the parking space failed key 
tests under government guidelines and it was requested that this 
condition be removed.

 If it had been noted at the first application that the garage was sub-
standard then there would have been no need to create the extra 
space at the rear.  There had been a series of errors and the 
application should have just been a non-material change to an integral 
garage. 

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 With regard to the legality of the condition to retain the additional 
parking space, members were informed that consideration needed to 
be given to how many parking spaces were required.  At the original 
planning permission for the property there was a requirement for 2 
spaces and this condition ensured that was retained.

 Comments were made that garage conversions on these kind of 
properties were common and that although the property was sited in an 
awkward position, the applicant had found a way to create additional 
parking.  It was also felt that the condition to retain the rear parking 
space was reasonable.

Page 7



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 23rd March, 2017

RESOLVED - That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and the conditions outlined in the report.  

68 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Thursday, 24 March 2017 at 1.30 p.m.

Page 8



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 23rd March 2017 
 
Subject: Planning Application 16/05912/OT - Outline planning application (all matters 
reserved except for means of access to, but not within, the site) for up to 130 
dwellings to include the demolition of 632 and 634 Whitehall Road on land at Whitehall 
Road, New Farnley, Leeds.   
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Redrow Homes Limited and 
Park Lane Homes Limited.  

21st September 2016 31st March 2017 (PPA)  

 
 

        
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to conditions to cover those matters outlined below (and any 
others which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a S106 
agreement to secure the following: 
 

i. Affordable Housing – 15% (with a 60% social rent and 40% submarket split); 
ii. A contribution of £30,000 towards the creation of a 20mph speed limit on the 

neighbouring highways;  
iii. Public open space on site of the size to comply with Core Strategy Policy G4; 
iv. Provision of a Sustainable Travel Fund of £62,562.50;  
v. Travel Plan Review fee of £2,650. 

 
In the circumstances where the S106 has not been completed within 3 months of 
the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 

 
 
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 
Farnley and Wortley 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

 

 
 
 
 

Originator: Kate Mansell  
 
Tel: 0113 378 8019 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
   Yes 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



1. Time limit for application for approval of Reserved Matters and commencement. 
2. Approval of outstanding details following out
[...]
rinciple given the lack of a 5 year land supply and the fact 
that the site is a phase 2 in the Site Allocation Plan.  

 
11.2 There will not be any harm in terms of highway safety, there will be no detrimental 

harm to residential amenity, and the impact on trees and ecology is considered 
acceptable.  
 
Although there will be some less than substantial harm to the grade 1 Listed church 
it is considered that the following public benefits of the proposal: 
 
(a) Providing housing on a deliverable site in the absence of a five year land supply 
(b) Affordable housing 
(c) Employment 
(d) Providing a school 
(e) Support for local businesses  

 
outweigh that harm.  
 

11.3  As such the proposal is therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions 
and a section 106 agreement.  

 
 
 

Page 65



              Background Papers: 
Certificate of ownership: signed by applicant. 
Planning application file.16/06222/OT 

 
                                                                                       

Page 66



P
age 67



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/3000

16/06222/OT

Page 68



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST 
 
Date: 23rd March 2017 
 
Subject: Application 16/07825/FU – Amendment of application 16/00869/FU for a single 
storey side extension (change a flat roof to a pitched roof) at 11 Church Crescent, 
Horsforth, LS18 5LF.  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mrs Fengqin Chen 3rd January 2017 28th February 2017 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: GRANT PERMISSION subject to the specified conditions: 

 
1. Standard time limit of 3 years to implement 
2. Plans to be approved 
3. Materials to match existing 

 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
   
1.1 This application is reported to Plans Panel, due to a request from Councillor 

Cleasby who is concerned that the extension 
[...]
etween this drawing and any other

related documents.

Only dimensions noted on this drawing to be used, any other

dimensions should be clarified between the contractor and Evans

Design Consultant.

All boundaries to be checked by the contractor prior to work

commencing.

SCALE

0m

1m

2m

3m

4m

5m

E D CVANS ESIGN ONSULTANT

Melissa Evans, 32 Woodlands Crescent, Gomersal, BD19 4SP

Mob: 07989 174907 Email: evansmeldesign@yahoo.co.uk

DRAWING NO

SCALE

DATE

DRAWN BY

1055 - 03A

A1 @ 1:50

DECEMBER 2016

M.EVANS

Revisions Date Technician

Address

DO NOT SCALE OFF THIS DRAWING

PROPOSED PLAN & ELEVATIONS

11 CHURCH CRESCENT

HORSFORTH

LEEDS

WEST YORKSHIRE

LS18 5LF

kitchen

study

dining

living

front

hall

bed

garage

cupboard

rear

hall

steps

steps

PROPOSED

GROUND FLOOR PLAN

FRONT ELEVATION REAR ELEVATION

15 Church

Crescent

15 Church Crescent 15 Church Crescent11 Church Crescent 11 Church Crescent

Pitched roof to match 

existing house

Brickwork to match existing house

Canopy

Brickwork to match existing house

Pitched roof to match 

existing house

Canopy

White UPVC Window White UPVC DoorWhite UPVC Door

A - RIDGE LINE AMENDED TO UNDERSIDE OF

GUTTER LINE

22-01-17 M.V.E

Page 75



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °SCALE : 1/1500

16/07825/FU

Page 76


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes - 16 February 2017
	7 Application 16/05912/OT - Land at Whitehall Road, New Farnley
	16 05912 OT Whitehall Road FINAL REPORT
	8.13  In the appeal decision dated 8th June 2016 in relation to land at Grove Road, Boston Spa in accordance with APP/N4720/A/13/2208551, the Secretary of State took the view that on the basis of the evidence available to him at that time, the Council...

	16-05912-OT ILLUSTRATIVE Layout Plan
	16-05912-OT

	8 Application 16/06222/OT - Land to the East of Otley Road, Adel, LS16 8FE
	16-06222-OT Otley Road

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2017

PRESENT: Councillor C Gruen in the Chair

Councillors J Akhtar, B Anderson, 
J Bentley, D Congreve, M Coulson, 
T Leadley, E Nash, A Smart, C Towler and 
R Wood

The site visits in the morning were attended by Councillors: C Gruen, 
Congreve, Nash, Towler, Anderson, Wood and Leadley.

69 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.

Councillor B Anderson informed the Panel that he felt pre-determined in his 
judgement on Agenda Item 8, Application 16/06222/OT – Land to the east of 
Otley Road, Adel, LS16 8FE and would withdraw from the meeting during the 
discussion and voting on this application.

Councillor C Towler informed the Panel that although she had been involved 
in a discussion regarding Agenda Item 7, Application 16/05912/OT – Land at 
Whitehall Road, New Farnley she was not pre-determined in her judgement 
and would remain in the meeting and take part in the discussion and voting on 
this application.

David Newbury, Area Planning Manager informed the Panel that he was 
known to an objector to Agenda Item 9, Application 16/07825/FU – 11 Church 
Crescent, Horsforth and would withdraw from the meeting during the 
discussion and voting on this application.

70 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor R Finnigan

Councillor T Leadley was in attendance as substitute.
71 Opening Remarks 

It was reported that here was a request to withdraw Agenda Item 8, 
Application 16/06222/OT, Land to the east of Otley Road, Adel, LS16 8FE as 
the proposals for the school and playing pitch and its use would be subject to 
change.  The Panel was asked to consider the deferral of this item to a future 
Panel meeting.

RESOLVED – That Application 16/06222/OT, Land to the east of Otley Road, 
Adel be deferred to a future meeting.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

72 Minutes - 16 February 2017 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 16 
February 2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

73 Application 16/05912/OT - Land at Whitehall Road, New Farnley 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an outline planning 
application (all matters reserved except for means of access to, but not within, 
the site) for circa 130 dwellings to include the demolition of 632 and 634 
Whitehall Road.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion on the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation the application included the following:

 Since the publication of the report there had been an additional 37 
letters of objection from local residents along with objections from Ward 
Councillors.  These had included concern regarding the capacity of 
local schools, unsustainability of the proposals, mine shafts in the area, 
protected trees, flood risk and increase in traffic.

 The proposal was for up to 130 new homes and demolition of two 
properties on Whitehall Road for access to the site.  Members were 
asked to consider whether the principle of development and the means 
of access to the site were acceptable.

 There would need to be the removal of some tress for the site access.  
These were not protected and considered to be of low quality.

 The site was a Protected Area of Search (PAS) Site and safeguarded 
from development until 2028. However following the Secretary of 
State’s ruling that Leeds did not have a 5 year housing supply and in 
relation to planning guidelines and policy it could be considered that 
the benefit of bringing development forward would outweigh that.

 Highways had not considered the proposals to be detrimental to the 
existing highways network and there was an intention to introduce a 20 
MPH zone to the residential area of New Farnley which the developer 
would financially support.

 It was anticipated that development on the site would generate a 
maximum of 33 primary school places.  Whilst this was not enough to 
generate the development of a new school, there had been discussions 
for temporary expansions at local schools.  Income generated by the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) would be used to support this.

 Concerns and objections relating to sustainability and loss of 
privacy/amenity would be considered at the reserved matters stage of 
the application.

 The proposed housing did not fall within the green belt and was 
effectively an infill site already surrounded by housing.  The rural 
character of the area would be largely retained.  The proposals would 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

provide a significant contribution to the city’s housing supply and also 
affordable housing.

 It was recommended that the application be approved subject to 
conditions as outlined in the report and the completion of a Section 106 
agreement.

Local residents addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following:

 There was no objection to sustainable development in New Farnley.
 It was not believed that these proposals were in fitting with the village 

design statement for New Farnley.
 Development on this land would be welcomed but in the envisaged 

timescale of 2028 with a suitable infrastructure in place.
 The proposals did not fit in with the framework of the current site 

allocations process.
 Concerns due to the increased carbon footprint that development 

would bring and lack of school places and medical facilities which 
added to the unsustainability of the site.

 Issues relating to the unadopted road adjacent to Whitehall Road which 
should be clarified prior to any development.

 Concern of Walsh Lane and Low Moorside being used as rat runs by 
traffic.

 Whitehall Road was gridlocked at peak traffic times.  There was need 
for bus and cycle lanes but the road was not wide enough and did have 
areas without footpaths.

 In response to questions from the Panel, the following was discussed:
o The unadopted road was maintained by residents.  Although it 

gave an access to Walsh Lane this caused problems, 
particularly in the winter months and there had been a history of 
accidents.

In response to questions and comments from the Panel, the following was 
discussed:

 School places – a feasibility process had been carried out at local 
schools.  Cobden Primary and Lawns Park Primary were both 
approximately one mile from the site.  Cobden could manage a two 
year bulge in numbers with an option to make this permanent if 
necessary.  It would be difficult for any expansion at Lawns Park.

 Bus services along Whitehall Road met accessibility standards with the 
number of buses that travelled to major interchanges.

 The unadopted road adjacent to Whitehall Road was under third party 
ownership.  There would need to be clarity on this position via a 
condition to any application that would approve development of the 
site.  Further to concern that the unadopted road could be used to 
access Walsh Lane, it was reported that the planning application would 
only be concerned with access to the site.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

 With regard to concern regarding mine shafts on site it was reported 
that a geotechnical survey had already been undertaken.  This would 
be subject to a condition requesting further intrusive searches prior to 
and development of the site.

 The need to release PAS sites for the development due to the lack of a 
5 year housing supply.  Previous appeal cases were referred to and 
this did not mean that the release would apply at all PAS sites but 
where there was no other purpose and sustainability could be achieved 
then unless there were other site specific circumstances such sites 
should be released for development.

 In response to concerns of land banking, the Panel was informed that 
time limits could be applied at Reserved Matters stage to prevent this.

 Concern that bus services along Whitehall Road were inadequate and 
did not serve local schools.

 Further concerns were raised regarding sustainability in relation to 
school places, transport, health provision and access to other services.

 The Panel was advised that should they wish to refuse the application 
there would be a need to demonstrate the significance and severity of 
reasons for refusal.  It was suggested that the application be deferred 
for a further report to address concerns that had been raised.

RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for a further report on 
education provision; access to local facilities and the range of facilities; 
clarification of access and public transportation.

74 Application 16/07825/FU - 11 Church Crescent, Horsforth 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
amendment of application 16/00869/FU for a single storey side extension 
(change a flat roof to a pitched roof) at 11 Church Crescent, Horsforth, Leeds.

Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the 
application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Planning permission had been granted for a side extension last year.  
The original application had been for the extension to have a flat roof.  
The height differentiation of having a pitched roof was 0.5 metres.

 There had been an objection from a neighbouring property with regard 
to the extension giving a terracing effect and the use of bricks that did 
not match the existing or other buildings.

 There was no issue of overshadowing and it was not felt that the 
extension gave a terracing effect or was in breach of the 
neighbourhood design guidelines.

 The application was recommended for approval.



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017

A neighbouring resident addressed the Panel with objections to the 
application.  These included the following:

 Impact on the visual amenity of the street.
 The extension causes a terracing effect.
 Comparisons should not be made with the neighbouring property as 

that was at the end of the row of houses and did not contribute to a 
terracing effect.

 Disagreement regarding the colour of the bricks used for the extension 
and that a better match could have been used.

 The retrospective nature of the application and inaccuracies in the 
applications.

 Concern that the application had been instigated by the action of the 
builder and that the application should be refused and the building 
returned to its original state.

The applicant addressed the Panel.  The following was highlighted:

 The changes had allowed the same ceiling height but lowered the 
height of the walls.

 The neighbouring property had a similar pitch roofed extension.
 The bricks used were the best match that could be found.
 Should the plans be approved the applicant would arrange for a party 

wall agreement at their expense.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Members noted that the street had a variety of extended properties and 
this was not out of character with the rest of the street.

 Some concern was expressed that the issues had been caused by 
changing from an earlier agreed application.

RESOLVED – That the application be granted subject to the conditions 
specified in the report.


